REGULATIVE MEASURES IN MALAYSIA TOWARDS
ILLEGAL SALE OF MEDICINE ON FACEBOOK

MANZATUL AZRUL AZRIE BIN SULAIMAN (2015238494)

Dissertation Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the
Requirements for the

Master of Enforcement Law

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

Faculty of Law

JANUARY 2017



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has
not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for
any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of
my study and research.

Name of Student : Manzatul Azrul Azrie Bin Sulaiman

Student I.D. No. : 2015238494

Programme : Master of Enforcement Law

Faculty : Law

Dissertation Title : Regulative Measures in Malaysia Towards Illegal Sale

of Medicine on Facebook

Signature of Student ...

Date : January 2017



ABSTRACT

The sale of medicine in Malaysia had evolved according to time and advancement of
technology. Medicines are now available through various channel from the traditional
pharmacy and clinic setting to the revolutionary setup of online websites and
Facebook platform. These changes and the rise of illegal online medicine had brought
new challenges to the pharmacy enforcement officers enforcing the current laws. This
research focus on the regulative measures currently available in Malaysia governing
medicine sale on Facebook from the viewpoint of laws, enforcement activities and
role of the relevant stakeholders. A qualitative approach was adopted with
combination of both doctrinal and empirical research to gain maximum informations
and ideas related to the field of research. The research finding shows that the current
laws controlling the sale of medicines in Malaysia are obviously not equipped to deal
with the arising problems brought upon by the internet and the expanding social
media. Inadequacy of the laws to provide for specific provision on internet sale had
left the enforcement agency warranting for control mechanism and enforcement
power. These lacunas in the legislation requires urgent attentions and actions of the
relevant stakeholders. The means to effectively control the situations lies squarely on
the shoulder of the legislator, enforcement agency, pharmaceutical industry and
consumer. Even with new laws in place, the problems will not cease to exist without
active participation and commitment from all parties.



TABLE OF CONTENT

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction
1.1 Research Background
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Research Question
1.4 Research Objectives
1.5 Research Methodology
1.5.1 Doctrinal Research
1.5.2 Empirical Research
1.5.2.1 Population and Sample
1.5.2.2  Data Collection Procedure
1.6 Expected Significance Contribution of the Research
1.7 Scope and Limitation

1.8 Outline of the Research

CHAPTER TWO: THE SALE OF MEDICINES IN MALAYSIA

2.0 Introduction
2.1 Conventional Modes of Medicine Sales in Malaysia

2.2 Types of Medicines for Sales

Page
i
i1

v

10



23
24
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

CHAPTER THREE: LAWS GOVERNING MEDICINES SALE IN

3.0

3.1

3.2

33

3.4

Online Sales of Medicines

Medicines Sold On Social Media / Facebook
Dangers of Medicines Sold on Facebook
Modes of Monitoring

Legal Control

Self-Regulation

Conclusion

MALAYSIA
Introduction
Legislative Framework in Malaysia
Laws Governing Sales of Medicines in Malaysia
3.2.1 Poisons Act 1952
3.2.1.1 Poisons Regulations 1952

Poisons (Psychotropic Substances)

Regulation 1989

3.2.1.2

322 Sales Of Drug Act 1952

39901 Control Of Drugs And Cosmetics
o Regulations 1984

323 Medicines (Advertisement and Sales) Act 1956
Laws Governing Cyber/ Online Activity in Malaysia
3.3.1 Electronic Commerce Act 2006

332 Communication and Multimedia Act 1998

333 Malaysian Communication and Multimedia
o Commission Act 1998

Other Relevant Legislation

3.4.1 Consumer Protection Act 1999

Vi

12
16
20
23
25
27
29

30
30
32
33
36

37

39

40

43
46
48
50

53

54
54



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.0 Introduction
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Question
	1.4 Research Objectives
	1.5 Research Methodology
	1.5.1 Doctrinal Research
	1.5.2 Empirical Research
	1.5.2.1 Population and Sample
	1.5.2.2 Data Collection Procedure


	1.6 Expected Significant Contribution of the Research
	1.7 Scope and Limitation
	1.8 Outline of the Research

	CHAPTER TWO THE SALE OF MEDICINES IN MALAYSIA
	2.1 Introduction
	2.1 Conventional Modes of Medicine Sales in Malaysia
	2.2 Types of Medicines for Sales
	2.3 Online Sales of Medicines
	2.4 Medicines Sold On Social Media / Facebook
	2.5 Dangers of Medicines Sold On Facebook
	2.6 Modes of Monitoring
	2.7. Legal Control
	2.8 Self-Regulation
	2.9 Conclusion

	CHAPTER THREE LAWS GOVERNING MEDICINES SALE IN MALAYSIA
	3.0 Introduction
	3.1 Legislative Framework in Malaysia
	3.2 Laws Governing Sales of Medicines In Malaysia
	3.2.1 Poisons Act 1952
	3.2.1.1 Poison Regulations 1952
	3.2.1.2 Poison (Psychotropic Substances) Regulation 1989

	3.2.2 Sales of Drug Act 1952
	3.2.2 Control Of Drugs And Cosmetics Regulations 1984
	3.2.3 Medicines (Advertisement and Sales Act) 1956

	3.3 Laws Governing Cyber Or Online Activity In Malaysia
	3.3.1 Electronic Commerce Act 2006
	3.3.2 Communication & Multimedia Act 1998
	3.3.3 Malaysian Communication and Multimedia Commission Act 1998

	3.4 Other Relevant Legislation
	3.4.1 Consumer Protection Act 1999
	3.4.2 Trade Description Act 2011

	3.5 Criminal Offences
	3.5 Consumer Protection
	3.6 Conclusion

	CHAPTER FOUR COMPARATIVE LEGAL ANALYSIS WITH THE LAWS INUNITED KINGDOM
	4.0 Introduction
	4.1 Regulatory Framework in United Kingdom
	4.2 Control on the Sale of Medicine in United Kingdom
	4.2.1 Medicines Act 1968
	4.2.2 Human Medicines Regulations 2012

	4.3 Control of Online Sale of Medicine in United Kingdom
	4.4 Comparative Analysis of the Laws
	4.5 Conclusion

	CHAPTER FIVE GOVERNING SALES OF MEDICINES ON FACEBOOK INMALAYSIA – CURRENT PRACTISE AND THE CHALLENGES
	5.0 Introduction
	5.1 Description Of Respondents
	5.2 Role of Laws
	5.3 Role of Enforcement Agency
	5.4 Role of Consumer
	5.5 Challenges in Governing Online Sale of Medicines
	5.6 Challenges in Governing Sale of Medicines on Facebook
	5.7 Lacunae / Weaknesses of the Current Laws
	5.8 Power of the Enforcement Officer
	5.9 Application of Cyber Laws
	5.10 Conclusion

	CHAPTER SIX RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONCLUSIONS
	6.0 Introduction
	6.1 Adequacy of the Current Laws
	6.2 Recommendations
	6.2.1 Amendment to the Laws
	6.2.2 Cooperation with Other Enforcement Agencies (Local and International)
	6.2.3 Cooperation with the Pharmaceutical Industries
	6.2.4 Cooperation with the Consumers

	6.4 Concluding Remarks

	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	APPENDICES



