## REGULATIVE MEASURES IN MALAYSIA TOWARDS ILLEGAL SALE OF MEDICINE ON FACEBOOK

By

#### MANZATUL AZRUL AZRIE BIN SULAIMAN (2015238494)

# Dissertation Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Master of Enforcement Law

#### UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

**Faculty of Law** 

**JANUARY 2017** 

#### **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

I declare that the work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Manzatul Azrul Azrie Bin Sulaiman

Student I.D. No. : 2015238494

Programme : Master of Enforcement Law

Faculty : Law

Dissertation Title : Regulative Measures in Malaysia Towards Illegal Sale

of Medicine on Facebook

Signature of Student : .....

Date : January 2017

#### **ABSTRACT**

The sale of medicine in Malaysia had evolved according to time and advancement of technology. Medicines are now available through various channel from the traditional pharmacy and clinic setting to the revolutionary setup of online websites and Facebook platform. These changes and the rise of illegal online medicine had brought new challenges to the pharmacy enforcement officers enforcing the current laws. This research focus on the regulative measures currently available in Malaysia governing medicine sale on Facebook from the viewpoint of laws, enforcement activities and role of the relevant stakeholders. A qualitative approach was adopted with combination of both doctrinal and empirical research to gain maximum informations and ideas related to the field of research. The research finding shows that the current laws controlling the sale of medicines in Malaysia are obviously not equipped to deal with the arising problems brought upon by the internet and the expanding social media. Inadequacy of the laws to provide for specific provision on internet sale had left the enforcement agency warranting for control mechanism and enforcement power. These lacunas in the legislation requires urgent attentions and actions of the relevant stakeholders. The means to effectively control the situations lies squarely on the shoulder of the legislator, enforcement agency, pharmaceutical industry and consumer. Even with new laws in place, the problems will not cease to exist without active participation and commitment from all parties.

### TABLE OF CONTENT

				Page		
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION						
ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT						
					TABLE OF CONTENT	
LIST	OF ABBI	REVIATIO	ON			
СНА	PTER ON	E: INTRO	ODUCTION			
1.0	Introduction					
1.1	Research Background					
1.2	Problem Statement					
1.3	Research Question					
1.4	Research Objectives					
1.5	Researc	Research Methodology				
	1.5.1	Doctrina	ıl Research	4		
	1.5.2	Empirica	al Research	4		
		1.5.2.1	Population and Sample	5		
		1.5.2.2	Data Collection Procedure	5		
1.6	Expected Significance Contribution of the Research					
1.7	Scope and Limitation					
1.8	Outline	Outline of the Research				
СНА	PTER TW	O: THE	SALE OF MEDICINES IN MALAYSIA			
2.0	Introduction					
2.1	Conventional Modes of Medicine Sales in Malaysia					
2.2	Types of Medicines for Sales			10		

2.3	Online Sales of Medicines					
2.4	Medicines Sold On Social Media / Facebook					
2.5	Dangers of Medicines Sold on Facebook					
2.6	Modes of Monitoring					
2.7	Legal Control					
2.8	Self-Regulation					
2.9	Conclusion					
CHAP	TER TH	REE: LA	WS GOVERNING MEDICINES SALE IN			
		MA	LAYSIA			
3.0	Introduction					
3.1	Legislative Framework in Malaysia					
3.2	Laws Governing Sales of Medicines in Malaysia			32		
	3.2.1	Poisons .	Act 1952	33		
		3.2.1.1	Poisons Regulations 1952	36		
		3.2.1.2	Poisons (Psychotropic Substances) Regulation 1989	37		
	3.2.2	Sales Of Drug Act 1952		39		
		3.2.2.1	Control Of Drugs And Cosmetics Regulations 1984	40		
	3.2.3	Medicine	es (Advertisement and Sales) Act 1956	43		
3.3	Laws Governing Cyber/ Online Activity in Malaysia					
	3.3.1	3.3.1 Electronic Commerce Act 2006				
	3.3.2	Communication and Multimedia Act 1998				
	3.3.3	•	an Communication and Multimedia	53		
3.4	Other Relevant Legislation					
	3.4.1	Consume	er Protection Act 1999	54		